

YAAKOV M. ROTH
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DREW C. ENSIGN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN A. SARCONI III
United States Attorney

KAREN FOLSTER LESPERANCE
Chief, Civil Division
Office of the United States Attorney
Northern District of New York

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Acting Director

EREZ REUVENI
Acting Deputy Director

ETHAN KANTER
Chief, National Security Unit
Office of Immigration Litigation

PAUL STONE
Deputy Chief, National Security Unit
Office of Immigration Litigation

BENJAMIN MARK MOSS
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation

Counsel for Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MOMODOU TAAL., *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs-Petitioners,)
)
 v.)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
 capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)
)
 Defendants-Respondents.)

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-335 (EEC/ML)

**DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Status of Taal’s Student Visa..... 2

 II. The Executive Orders 5

 III. Response to Court’s March 21, 2025 Order 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Legal Standard 8

 II. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 9

 A. The Claims Are Not Ripe 9

 B. The Plaintiffs Lack Standing 10

 C. Article II Bars This Action. 11

 D. The INA Bars District Court Review..... 13

 E. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the U.S. Citizen-Plaintiffs’ Challenge to Implementation of Removal Proceedings. 17

 F. Plaintiffs’ Injunction Request Is Overbroad And Unconstitutional..... 19

 III. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Fail 20

 A. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claims Are Meritless 20

 B. The EOs Are Neither Unconstitutionally Vague nor Overbroad..... 22

 C. Strict Scrutiny Review Is Inapplicable Here..... 23

 IV. Plaintiffs Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed Absent An Injunction Against The EOs .. 24

 V. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To Relief..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 10

Aguilar,
510 F.3d 16, 19, 25

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
568 U.S. 85 (2013)..... 11

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
594 U.S. 595 (2021)..... 20

Antonyuk v. Hochul,
635 F. Supp. 3d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 9, 25, 26

Armstrong v. Bush,
924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 13

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 13, 26

Beckles v. United States,
580 U.S. 256 (2017)..... 23

Benham v. City of Charlotte, N.C.,
635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011) 12

Bhaktibhai-Patel v. Garland,
32 F.4th 180 (2d Cir. 2022) 27

Blanckensee,
994 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 2

Block v. Community Nutrition Institute,
467 U.S. 340 (1984)..... 19

Bluman,
800 F. Supp. 2d 22

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) 20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

Construction Trades Dept., AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh,
295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 10

Delgado v. Quarantillo,
643 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 15

Dep’t of State v. Munoz,
602 U.S. 899 (2024)..... 14, 21

DSE, Inc. v. United States,
169 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 28

Elgharib v. Napolitano,
600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010) 16

Farkas v. Texas Instrument, Inc.,
375 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1967) 24

Farmer v. Philadelphia Electric Co.,
329 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1964)..... 24

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 13

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018)..... 20

Gnotta v. United States,
415 F.2d 1271 (8th Cir. 1969) 24

Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor,
481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020)..... 19

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 27

Humphries v. Various Fed. USINS Emps.,
164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999) 17

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch,
837 F.3d 16

Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) 12

Jeffery v. City of New York,
113 F.4th 176 (2d Cir. 2024) 2

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct 830 (2018)..... 15

Jimenez-Angeles v. Ashcroft,
291 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002) 17

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 22

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 11

Linda R.S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973)..... 18

Louisiana v. Biden,
64 F.4th 674 (5th Cir. 2023) 12

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 19

Moody v. NetChoice, LLC,
603 U.S. 707 (2024)..... 20

Moore v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.,
409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Murthy v. Missouri,
603 U.S. 43 (2024)..... 11

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926)..... 13, 27

N.Y. Progress and Protection PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 9

Nasrallah v. Barr,
590 U.S. 573 (2020)..... 15

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 10

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 9, 24, 26

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019)..... 22

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Flight Eng’rs’ Int’l Ass’n, PAA Chapter,
306 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1962)..... 9

Rauda v. Jennings,
55 F.4th 773 (9th Cir. 2022) 17

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 (“AADC”), 525 U.S. 471 (1999) 12, 14, 16, 27

Robar v. Vill. of Potsdam Bd. of Trustees,
490 F. Supp. 3d 546 2, 3

Ruiz v. Mukasey,
552 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 16

Sanchez v. Sessions,
904 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2018) 16

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei,
345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 22

Singh v. Mukasey,
553 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 17

Sissoko v. Rocha,
509 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2007) 17

State of Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 13

St. Joseph’s Hospital Health Center v. American Anesthesiology of Syracuse, P.C.,
 ___ F.4th ___, 2025 WL 794367 (2d Cir. 2024) 24, 26

Sunward Elecs., Inc. v. McDonald,
 362 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 9

Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,
 467 U.S. 883 (1984)..... 18

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 12

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 10

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 19

Trump v. New York,
 592 U.S. 125 (2020)..... 10

United States v. Hansen,
 599 U.S. 762 (2023)..... 20, 21

Williams v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
 61 F.4th 55 (2d Cir. 2023) 2

Winter v. NRDC,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

Zuniga-Perez v. Sessions,
 897 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 17

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1201(i)..... 4, 7, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 1, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) 15, 16, 19, 27

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) 16

8 U.S.C. §§ 1252(a)(5)..... 15, 18

U.S.C. § 1252(g)..... 14
